any person who fails to permit a person so authorised to enter or inspect any 

licensed premises or who fails to produce the licence for his inspection when 

so required commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of an 

amount not exceeding Twenty-Five Thousand Naira (N25,000.00). 

(6) In this section “fire precautions” in relation to any premises means the facilities for 

escaping from and extinguishing fire on the premises which are available at all hours when 

persons are present on the premises; and in considering the adequacy of any fire precautions